nvent

} -
o
S
—
(O]
(%]
o)
o
3
O
o)
O
O
(O]
o)
£
o
o
=







HP Embedded Web Server

User Guide



Copyright

© 2004 Copyright Hewlett-Packard
Development Company, L.P.

Reproduction, adaptation or translation without
prior written permission is prohibited, except as
allowed under the copyright laws.

The information contained herein is subject to
change without notice.

The only warranties for HP products and
services are set forth in the express warranty
statements accompanying such products and
services. Nothing herein should be construed as
constituting an additional warranty. HP shall not
be liable for technical or editorial errors or
omissions contained herein.

EWSv. 8.1
Edition 1, 6/2004

Trademark Credits

Adobe® and PostScript® are trademarks of

Adobe Systems Incorporated.

Microsoft® and Windows® are U.S. registered

trademarks of Microsoft Corp.

ENWW



Contents

What is an embedded Web server? . ... . . L. 1
Features . ... ... 2
Additional features with a permanent storage device. . ............. 2
HP Web Jetadmin and the HP Embedded Web Server. .. .......... 2

System reqUIremMeNtsS. . . ... ..ot e 3

Opening the HP Embedded Web Server. . ........ ... ... .. ...... 3

Loginand logoff . . .. ... . 3

Navigating through the HP Embedded Web Server .. ................ 5

DeViCe StatUS. . . . .t 8

Configuration Page . ... e e 10

Supplies Status . ... ... e 12

EVent LOg. . . 13

Usage Page . . . ..o 14

Device Information. . . ... . 15

Control Panel. . ... .. 16

] 17
Printing a file from the Printscreen ........................... 18

Configure DeVICE . . . .. 20
Using the menus on the Configure Device screen. ............... 21

E-mail Server. ... ... 21
Configuring outgoinge-mail . . ....... ... . .. 22
Configuring incominge-mail. . .. .......... .. .. . ..o 22

AlBrtS . o 23
Using the Alerts screenwitha product. .. .......... ... .. ....... 24
Sending e-mail commands to the product . . .................... 28

AULOSEN . . . 29

SBCUNEY . e 31

Edit Other Links . . .. .. 32
Adding alink. . ... ... 33
Removingalink . . ... . . 33

Device Information. . . ... . 34

Language. . . ... 35

Date & TiMe. . . ..o 36

Wake Time. . .. e 37

OVEIVIBW . . ot 39

hp instant SUPPOrt . .. ... 42
How hp instant supportworks . .......... ... ... ... 42
Information you can get from hp instant support .. ............... 42

Order SUpplies. . .. oo 42

ENWW Contents iii



Product SUPPOIt ... .. e 43
My Service Provider and My Service Contract. . . .................. 43

iv Contents ENWW



ENWW

Overview

A Web server provides an environment in which Web programs can run, in much the same way
that an operating system, such as Microsoft® Windows®, provides an environment in which
programs can run on your computer. A Web browser, such as Microsoft Internet Explorer, Apple
Safari, or Mozilla, can show output from a Web server.

An embedded Web server (EWS) resides on a hardware product (such as a printer) or in the
firmware, rather than as software that is loaded on a network server.

The advantage of an embedded Web server is that it provides an interface to the product that
anyone who has a network-connected computer and a standard Web browser can open and
use. No special software needs to be installed or configured.

With the HP Embedded Web Server, you can view product status information, change settings,
and manage the product at your computer.

In this guide, the terms “product” and “device” are used interchangeably. When products or
devices are discussed in this guide, the information pertains to HP LaserJet printers, unless
otherwise noted. For specific information about the features that your printer supports, see the
documentation that came with your product.

What is an embedded Web server? 1



2 Overview

Features

You can use the HP Embedded Web Server to view product and network status and to manage
printing functions from your computer, rather than at the product control panel. With the
HP Embedded Web Server, you can perform these tasks:

View control-panel messages and product-status information.

Determine the remaining life for all supplies and configure specific ordering information for
supplies.

Gain access to the product's technical support page.

Gain access to specific support for recent product events.

Add or customize links to other Web sites.

View and change product configuration, such as tray configurations.
View and change network configuration.

View and print information pages, such as the Configuration page.

Receive alerts about product events, such as when the product is low on supplies, through
e-mail.

Select the language in which to display the HP Embedded Web Server screens.
Print to an HP product without having to install the product printer driver.

Conserve energy by scheduling the product sleep delay so that the product will go into sleep
mode after a period of time of not being used.

Schedule wakeup times for each day so that the product has finished initializing and
calibrating by the time it is to be used.

Send product configuration and supplies usage information periodically to your service
provider.

Additional features with a permanent storage device

If you have a permanent storage device installed in your product, such as a hard disk, you can
view, set up, and retain additional information.

Alerts. Set up four different destination lists, with up to 20 recipients on each of the four lists.
(Without the permanent storage device, you can send alerts to only four e-mail addresses.)

Other Links. Add up to five additional links to the Web sites of your choice. (Without the
extra storage, you can add one additional link.)

A hard disk might be installed in your product, depending on the product model. If your product
does not have a hard disk, you might be able to order one. For more information, see the user
guide that came with your product, or go to:

HP Web Jetadmin and the HP Embedded Web Server

HP Web Jetadmin is a Web-based system management tool that you can use with a Web
browser. The HP Embedded Web Server and HP Web Jetadmin work together to meet all of your
product-management needs. You can use the software to install and manage networked
products effectively. Network administrators can manage networked products remotely, from
practically anywhere.

The HP Embedded Web Server provides a simple, easy-to-use solution for one-to-one product
management in environments that have a limited number of products. However, in environments
that have several products, you might want to use HP Web Jetadmin to manage groups of
products. With HP Web Jetadmin you can discover, manage, and configure multiple products
simultaneously.

HP Web Jetadmin is available from HP online support ( ).

ENWW


http://www.hp.com/go/webjetadmin
http://www.hp.com/country/us/eng/othercountriesbuy.htm

ENWW

In order to use the HP Embedded Web Server, you must have the following components:

A supported Web browser. EWS-supported Web browsers include (but are not limited to) the
following:

» Konqueror 3.0 or later

» Microsoft Internet Explorer 6.0 or later

* Mozilla 1.0 (and Mozilla derivatives)

* Netscape Navigator 6.2 or later

e Opera 7.0 or later

» Safari 1.0 or later

A transmission control protocol/Internet protocol- (TCP/IP-) based network connection.

An HP Jetdirect print server (embedded or enhanced input/output [EIO]) installed in the
product.

Use the following procedure to open the HP Embedded Web Server.

You cannot view the HP Embedded Web Server screens from outside of a firewall.

1 Open a supported Web browser.

2 Inthe Address or Go to field, type the Internet protocol (IP) address that is assigned to the
product (for example, http://192.168.1.1) or the host name (for example, npi[XXXXXX] or a
configured host name such as http://www.[your_server].com).

If you do not know the IP address for the product, you can find it on the Configuration page. See
the user guide that came with your product to see how to print a Configuration page at the
control panel.

The HP Embedded Web Server (EWS) has screens that can be used to view product information
and change configuration options. The screens that appear, and the settings on them, vary
according to how you gain access to the EWS: as a general user, an information technology (IT)
administrator, or a service provider. These passwords can be customized by an IT administrator
or a service provider.

In a password-protected HP Embedded Web Server, only the Information tab is available to
users who do not log in by using the password. If no password has been set (which is the
default), all of the tabs are visible.

If a password has been set, you must log on as an IT administrator or a service provider to gain
access to the protected HP Embedded Web Server tabs (Settings and Networking).

For information about changing passwords as an IT administrator, see f
you are a service provider, see your product service guide.

To log in as an administrator

Use the following procedure to log in to the HP EWS as an administrator.

System requirements 3



1 After you open the EWS, click the Log In link in the upper-right corner of the screen.

The Enter Network Password dialog box appears, as shown in the following illustration.
The appearance of the login screen might vary, depending on your operating system and

browser.
Master
e [ g

Password: I

™ Remember my password

0K | Cancel |

2 Type admi n for the user name, type your password, and then click OK.

To log off as an administrator
Use the following procedure to log off.
1 Click the Log Off link.

2 To complete the logoff, close the browser.

CAUTION

4 Overview

If you do not close the browser, the connection to the product EWS continues to run and could

pose security risks.

ENWW



Navigating through the HP Embedded Web Server

To navigate through the HP Embedded Web Server screens, click one of the tabs (such as
Information or Settings), and then click one of the menus on the navigation bar that is located
on the left side of the screen.

The following illustration and table provide information about the EWS screens.

Note The appearance of the EWS screens might differ from the illustrations in this user guide,
depending on the product features and the settings that your IT administrator has established.

HP
(ﬁa HP Laserdet X3((X

invent

9[ Information || Settings || Networking | @ Loz Off
evice Status Device Status (6
Configuration Page
Supplies Status Ready
Event Liog

Usage Page . PauseResurme . Cancel Current Job a Continue

Device Information

Control Panel - .

Supplies
Print
Toners: {% remanng)
Bk Print Garndge 57% hitzintenznce Kt 100%
CE543Y 110W GO152A, 220 -CO153A
()] Other Links

hp instant support

Orcler Supplies LOWER LEFT BIN Smples: 0K

Brochiet Snppor supplies Detalls

Callout |[EWS screen |Description More information

feature
0 Product name |View the product name and Internet protocol (IP)
and IP address |address.
9 Tabs Information tab View information about the product. |See “Viewing product status from the
You cannot configure the product Information screens” on page 7.
using the screens on this tab.

Settings tab Use the features on this tab to See “Configuring the product from the
configure the product. Settings screens” on page 19.
Networking tab View network status and configure |See “Managing network operation from the
the product network card. Networking screens” on page 39.
e Menus Different on each |Click a tab to show the menus.
tab
e Other Links hp instant Connect to a set of Web resources | See “Using the Other Links as a

support that help solve problems and resource” on page 41.
describe the additional services that . See “hp instant support” on page 42.
are available for your HP product.

Order Supplies Use the Internet to order genuine
HP supplies for your HP product.
Product Support |Use product-specific help from the
HP Web site to solve a problem.
6 Log In/Log Off |Different for each |Log in as an IT administrator or See “Login and logoff” on page 3.
type of user service provider.

See “Product Support” on page 43.

See “My Service Provider and My
Service Contract” on page 43.

ENWW Navigating through the HP Embedded Web Server 5




Callout

EWS screen
feature

Description

More information

(6]

Screen

Different on each
menu

Click a menu to show a screen.

« See “Viewing product status from the
Information screens” on page 7.

« See “Configuring the product from the
Settings screens” on page 19.

« See “Managing network operation from
the Networking screens” on page 39.

6 Overview

ENWW




Viewing product status from the
Information screens

The Information screens are for informational purposes only; you cannot configure the product
from these screens. To configure the product through the EWS, see

The following are the Information screens:

Device Status (page 8)
Configuration Page (page 10)
Supplies Status (page 12)
Event Log (page 13)

Usage Page (page 14)
Device Information (page 15)
Control Panel (page 16)

Print (page 17)

Some products do not support all of these screens.

ENWW 7



Device Status

Use the Device Status screen to view the current status of the product. The following illustration
and table describe how to use this screen.

HF let f152 10
[éﬂ HP Laserdet XXX

invent
6 Information || Seftings || Metworking | Log Off
Device Status

ce Sl Device Status
Configuration Page

Supplies Status e Feady
Event Log

Usage Page 6 . Pause/Resurme . Cancel Current Job a Continue

Device Informaton

Contral Panel - :
- e Supplies
Print
Toners: (%% remanng)
Elck Print Garndge 57% Eintenance Kit 100%
- G543 110V 01524, 20V SO1634
Other Links
hp instant suppert
Qircler Supplies LOWER LEFT EIN Stapls: Ok
Priocdnet Sn rt e SupDlies Detalls
SUpplies Chetalls

e Wediz

Input Output Status Se Type

Tray 1 L1 Ermpty AMY SIZE AMY TYPE
Tray 2 El 40-1o0%  LETTER ROTATED FPLAIM
Treay 3 10- 20% LEGAL PLAIM
Tray 4 20 - 40% A4 ROTATED PLAIMN
STAMDARD TOP BIM |—] o [, RS
LUPFER LEFT BIM |—| oK [, [A,
LOWER LEFT BIN |—| e [REY [A,

oChan% Settings

Capabilities

Frinter Serial Mumber: 200000000 -~
Firmware Datecode: 20040506 20040506
Dwplex: OFF

Mopier: ON B
1. TRAY 1,100 Sheets

2 TRAY 2,500 Sheets

3 TRAY 3, 500 Sheets v

Callout |Area on the screen |Information or capability that the area provides

e EWS tabs and menus |For more information, see “Navigating through the HP Embedded Web
Server” on page 5.

9 Status Shows the product status (the same information that appears on the
control-panel display).

e Control-panel buttons |Use these control-panel buttons just as you would at the product. To
select which control-panel buttons appear on this screen, go to the
Security screen on the Settings tab.

e Supplies Shows the percentage of life remaining for each supply.

e Supplies Details Opens the Supplies Status screen, where you can view information
about product supplies.

8 Viewing product status from the Information screens ENWW



ENWW

Callout

Areaon the screen

Information or capability that the area provides

Media

Shows the status and configuration information for the input trays and
output bins.

Change Settings

Opens the Other Settings screen, where you can change the
paper-type settings.

Capabilities

Lists components that are installed in the product.

Device Status 9




Configuration Page

Use the Configuration Page screen to view current product settings, help troubleshoot printer
problems, and verify the installation of optional accessories such as dual inline memory modules
(DIMMSs) or paper-handling devices. The following illustration and table describe how to use this

screen.

HP L :
(&B HP Laserdet X00XX

invent

Log Off

é Information || Settings ][ Melworking |

Device Status H H
— Configuration Page
Configuration Page
Supplies Status e Printer Information
Event Log
Freduct Marne:
Ukaee Fare Frinter Marne:
Device Information DC Contreller
Contral Panel Medel Mumber:
Pri Frinter Serizl Murnber:
int Formatter Murmber:
Firrmware Datecode:
Service D
Other Links ES Weét Tir'r:e-out:
) age Coun
np instant sUppert X .
gm;lsr‘::t S?Iies o Freventive Mzintenance Internal:
rcier supplies . .
Froduct Suppert Pages Since Last Maintenance:

PCLEL
POSTSCRIPT

POF

HHTML

MIME

Dt Slot1:

Dt Slot 2:

Card Slet1:

Card Slot 2:

Card Slot 3:

EIC1:

ElC2:

EIQ 3

Embedded Jetdirect
DISK Storage:
CARD SLOT Storage:

e Mermery

Total RAM:
DWs:

Autorratic Rescurce Saving Enabled

HP Laserdet 22000
HP Laserdet 22000
4

CICOCA
OCOCCOoON

R
20040806 20040506
00000

300 seconds

550

SE0000

10580

(2001 0402)

(2001 0402)

(2001 0402)
(20021216)

7o)

7o)

286 ME DDR

Erripty

64 ME FAW FLASH: 2 MB
Erripty

Erripty

HF J&os4E

Erripty

Erripty

HF JetDirect J7949E
19077 ME Capacity
2 ME Capacity

256 NB
1020

6 Security

Ceontrel Panel Leck:
Ceontrel Panel Passwerd:
Device Type: DISK
Device Type: CARD 5LOT
File System Access:

P.L:

PiL:

MFS:

PostScript:

MONE

DISABLED

Write Protect: DISABLED
Write Protect: DISABLED

EMABELED
EMABELED
EMABELED
EMABELED

@ Paper Trays and Options

Default Paper Size:

Note: See the table on the Tyt Size:
ray 1 Type:

following page for Tray 2 Size:
He Tray 3 Size:
descriptions of the callouts Duples Unt

in this illustration.

10 Viewing product status from the Information screens

LETTER

ANY SIZE

ANY TYPE
LETTER ROTATED
LEGAL

ENWW



ENWW

Callout

Area on the screen

Information or capability that the area provides

EWS tabs and menus

For more information, see “Navigating through the HP Embedded
Web Server” on page 5.

Printer Information

Lists the serial number, version numbers, and other information
for the product.

Installed Personalities and
Options

Lists all of the printer languages that are installed (such as printer
command language [PCL] and PostScript® [PS]), and lists
options that are installed in each DIMM slot and EIO slot.

Memory Lists the memory information, PCL Driver Work Space (DWS),
and resource saving information.
Security Lists the status of the control-panel lock and disk write-protect

options.

@606 0006

Paper Trays and Options

Lists the size and type of media that is specified for each of the
trays in the product. If a duplexer or any paper-handling
accessories are installed on the product, information about those
devices is also listed here.

Configuration Page 11




Supplies Status

The Supplies Status screen shows more detailed supplies information and provides part
numbers for genuine HP supplies. (It is helpful to have the part numbers available when ordering
supplies.) The following illustration and table describe how to use this screen.

HP Laserlet 25000 S 192 168010
(é}n HP Laserdet XXX

invent
Information || Seftings || Metworking | Log Off
Device Status H
== Supplies Status
Configuration Page
. Ordering Information -
Supplies Status 4 . ) . .
Hewlett-Packard suppliesz can be ordered on the Internet, en-line threugh wour printer software or by calling
Event Log an authorized rezeller. Refer to your printer User Guide for instructions.
Usage Page
= = + | BEck Print S=anndge 70 hintenance it 100
Device Information 9 <% OmerHP Part: Gag4zx Cmer HP Part: 110V -CO1524, 2204
— — I " g
Print L I =
Estirrated Page= Rermaining: 4842
[Based on page covermge with this supply of 17.75)
Tener Low Resched: MO
Other Links Ton.er Out Reached: MO
e—OrderSu lizs ages printed wi iz supply:
Precuct Support Page Count by Paper Size:
AL edger: o
Legal: a7
Adqfletter 3566
ARBAELecutive: 0
Envelope: [}
CustomiCiher: o
Murmber of Jobs Processed: 2220
First In=tall Date: 20040623
Last Used Date: 20040507
a Stpks
Ok

Recycling Inform ation:

Fleaze return your used genuine HP supplies to Hewlet-Packard. For more information see:
hitp Sfwrwrae bip co mifgedrecycle

Callout |Area on the screen|Information or capability that the area provides

EWS tabs and menus |For more information, see “Navigating through the HP Embedded Web
Server” on page 5.

Order Supplies link Use this feature to connect to a Web page that facilitates online
ordering of supplies from a reseller of your choice.

Black Printer Cartridge | Shows the black cartridge part number, states whether or not the Toner
Low status has been reached, and provides the number of pages that
have been printed since the Toner Low status was reached.

Maintenance Kit Indicates the percentage of the maintenance kit that has been used and
the HP part numbers.
Staples Lists the Staples status (OK or OUT). Staple status appears only when

®06 0006

a finishing device is installed.

12 Viewing product status from the Information screens ENWW



Event Log

O

invent

The Event Log shows the most recent product events, including jams, service errors, and other
printer errors. The following illustration and table describe how to use this screen.

et 9218

182 168 0010
HP LaserJet XXX

6 Information || Seftings || MNeworking | Log Off
Device Status E
vent Lo
Cuonfiguration Page g
Supplies Status Curlrent Page Zount BAD
Serial Mumber; heses it ed
Event Log Murnber of Enfries in Use: i
Usage Page Waximurm Murmber of Entries: 50
Device Informaton
Control Panel gﬂumber epage Count eE\rent aDescripﬁnn ar Personality
Print g BR4 B1.00.01 Failure reading color table from disk
7 54 65.12.00 HARDWARE MALFUNCTION IN CUTPUT DEVICE
3 ERZ G5.12.00 HARDWARE MALFURCTION IN CUTPUT DEVICE
g 481 65.12.00 HARDWARE MALFUNCTION IM CUTPUT DEVICE
Other Links 4 412 65.12.00 HARDWARE MALFUNCTION IM CUTPUT DEVICE
- 3 S44 G5.12.00 HARDWARE MALFURCTION IN CUTPUT DEVICE
bpinstant support 2 344 13.12.21 EXTERMAL OUTPUT DEVICE PAPER JamM
Qincler Supplies 1 27z 65.12.00 HARDWARE MALFUNCTION IM CUTPUT DEVICE
‘}—Mﬂm

ENWW

Callout

Area on the screen

Information or capability that the area provides

EWS tabs and menus

For more information, see “Navigating through the HP Embedded
Web Server” on page 5.

Number Lists the order in which the errors occurred. The last error to occur
has the highest number.

Page Count Lists the number of pages that had been printed from the product
when the error occurred.

Event Shows the internal event code for each event.

Description or Personality

Shows a brief description of some events.

006 006

Product Support link

Provides access to the HP support Web site for product-specific
troubleshooting information.

Event Log 13




Usage Page

The Usage Page screen gives a page count for each size of media that has passed through the
product, as well as the number of duplexed pages. The total is calculated by multiplying the sum
of the print count values by the Units value.

The information on this screen can be used to determine how much toner or paper to keep on
hand. The following illustration and table describe how to use this screen.

é Information || Seftings || Metworking | Log Off

Device Status

Usage Page

Configuration Page

Supplies Status

Bl =S eSO et

Usage Page Preduct Marne: HF Laseret 3000

Device Information Frinter harme: HF Laseret 2000

Conitio Ranc | R—

Print e'

DUPLEX

Other Linl PFIINTIT_H SIMPLEX SIMPLI_EX DUPLEX DUF‘LI-:_X 1IMAGE

b instant suppert Page Sze Count Units Count Units Tatal Count

Oroder Supplias LETTER o 1.0 0 2.0 0.0 o

Procluct Suppert LEGAL o 1.3 0 26 0.0 0
Ad o 1.0 0 2.0 0.0 o
EXECUTIVE 7] 0.8 0 16 0.0 [
1117 0 2.0 Q 4.0 0.0 [}
A3 o 20 o 4.0 0.0 [}
EMVELOPE #10 7] 0.4 e " 0.0 "
EMNVELOPE 7] 0.3 " " 0.0 "
MOMNARCH
ENVELOPE 5 7] o0 e " 0.0 "
EMNVELOPE DL ] 0.4 i " 0.0 "
B4lIS) 0 15 0 a0 00 0
BsiJIS) o or 0 1.4 0.0 o
ENVELOPE BS 7] 07 e " 0.0 "
CUSTOM 0 1.0 2.0 0.0
DPOSTCARDIS) o 1.0 - " 0.0 "
AS o 0.5 0 1.0 0.0 o
K o 1.7 0 3.4 0.0 o
16K 0 0.8 Q 1.8 0.0 [}
EXECUTIVELNS) 7] 1.1 0 22 0.0 [
LETTER ROTATED 550 1.0 0 2.0 550.0 o
A4 ROTATED o 1.0 0 2.0 0.0 o
85713 o 11 o 22 0.0 [}
STATEMENT 7] 0.5 - " 0.0 "
12518 o 2.3 0 4.6 0.0 o
RAZ 0 2.1 Q 4.2 0.0 [}
TOTAL PRINTER 550 0
USAGE

PRINT MODES USAGE

Print Mode Total
MORMAL B50
HIGH1 o
Lo o
HIGH2 o
SPECIAL o
Total 550

PAPER PATH USAGE

Source Count Destination Cuount
Envelope Feeder 0 Face Up 0
Wanual Feed Tray ] Face Down a
Tray 1 [ External Bin 547
Tray 2 BED Cther [\
Tiay 3 0 Total 550
External Tray ]
Cither 0
Tostal 550

Note: See the table on the
following page for
descriptions of the callouts
in this illustration.

Coverage §1.055%

14 Viewing product status from the Information screens ENWW



Callout

Area on the screen

Information or capability that the area provides

EWS tabs and menus

For more information, see “Navigating through the HP Embedded
Web Server” on page 5.

(2]

Usage Totals (equivalent)

Indicates the types of pages that have been printed, the number
of single-sided pages that have been printed, the number of
duplexed pages that have been printed, and the total number of
pages that have been printed.

©

Units

A unit is equal to a standard A4-size (letter-size) page. All other
page sizes are referenced in relation to this standard size. A
Ad-size (letter-size) page printed on both sides counts as 2 units.

(4]

Print Modes & Paper Path
Usage (actual)

Indicates the different print modes that have been used for color
and monochrome (black-and-white) print jobs.

(5]

Historical Printer Coverage

Indicates the average amount of toner that is used on each
printed page.

Device Information

The Device Information screen shows the product name, asset number, company name, contact
person, product location, and the product's IP address, name, model, and serial number.

The product name, asset number, company name, contact person, and product location can be
configured from the Device Information screen, which is located on the Settings tab.

HF Las 192
(&a HP LaserJet XXXX

invent

10

| Intormation || Settings || Neworking |

Device Status

Configuration Page

Supples Status

Event Lo
Usage Page

Device Informaton
Contral Panel
Print

Other Links

hp instant suppert
Crrcler Supplies
Product Suppert

ENWW

Device Information

Printer Marme:

Printer Locaticn

Aa=et Mumher
Company hare:
Contact Person:

IP Address:

Procuct Nawme:

Printer Model:

Printer Serial Number:

HF Laserdet 30000
Floor 7, rocm 2

Your Company
Arrvbody

152 165,010

HF Lazeardet 20000
CHoCn,
DDA,

Device Information 15




Control Panel

For products that have a control panel, the Control Panel screen shows the product
control-panel display as if you were standing at the product. Because this view shows the
product status, it can help you troubleshoot problems with the product.

Note The appearance of the screen might vary, depending on your product.

HF Laserlet 192.168.0.10
ﬂﬂ HP LaserJet XXXX

invent

| Intormation || Settings || Neworking | Log Off

Device Status Control Panel

Configuration Page
Supplies Status Ready

Event Lo
Usage Page

Device Informaton
Contral Panel
Print

Other Links

hp instant suppert
Crrcler Supplies
Product Suppert

16 Viewing product status from the Information screens ENWW



Print

You can use this screen to print one file at a time from a product that supports the HP Embedded
Web Server. This feature is especially useful if you are a mobile user, because you do not have
to install the product’s printer driver in order to print—you can print anywhere at any time.

You can print print-ready files, such as documents that have been generated by using a “print to
file” driver option. Print-ready files commonly have file name extensions such as .PRN (Windows
Print Ready File), .PCL (Printer Control Language), .PS (PostScript), .PDF (Adobe Portable
Document Format), and .TXT (text).

The following illustration and table describe how to use this screen.

Note The Print screen (and the Print menu on the left) is available only if it has been configured to
appear on the Security tab. For more information, see “Security” on page 31.

ﬂﬂ T—IP Las;erJét XXX

invent

6 Information || Settings || MNeworking | Log Off
Device Status P H
rint
Configuration Page
Supplies Status el}e\!ice Status  Ready
Event Log

|dentify the decurment you want to print by using either option shown below, then select the Apply button
Usane Pane

Device Infarmation Hote: To print 'print-ready’ documents (2.9 _ps, pdf, pcl, tt), enter the docume nt file name.

Control Panc| Cipticr
8 _Iptic
Print

Select the document to downlead frem yveur hard dizk or netwerk file sereer.

Cheose File | |[Browse.. ]

Other Links

hpinstant suppert
Croker Supplies
Product Suppert

Optic:h 2

Input the addre== of the decument to access via the web, Type the addrezz in aform such as

hitp: S o ur_senver) comfeomefile.ps

Address | |
Callout |Area on screen Information or capability that the area provides
o EWS tabs and menus For more information, see “Navigating through the HP Embedded
Web Server” on page 5.
9 Device Status Shows the product status (the same information that appears on
the Device Status screen and the control-panel display).
9 Option 1 Prints a file that is located on your laptop, computer, or a network
file server.
9 Option 2 Prints a file that you can gain access to over your intranet.

ENWW Print 17



Printing a file from the Print screen

Use the following steps to print a file from the Print screen.

1 Select the file that you want to print by using one of the following options:
* Click the button under Option 1 to browse to a file that you want to print.
-or-

* Type the address (beginning with “http://") in the Address field (under Option 2) to print a
file that is available over your intranet.

2 Click Apply.

18 Viewing product status from the Information screens ENWW



Configuring the product from
the Settings screens

Use the screens on the Settings tab to configure the product from your computer. The following
are the Settings screens:

Configure Device (page 20)
E-mail Server (page 21)
Alerts (page 23)

AutoSend (page 29)
Security (page 31)

Edit Other Links (page 32)
Device Information (page 34)
Language (page 35)

Date & Time (page 36)
Wake Time (page 37)

Some products do not support all of these screens.

ENWW 19



Configure Device

O

invent

You can use the Configure Device screen to print product information pages and configure the
product remotely. The following illustration, table, and example procedure describe how to use
this screen.

If your product has a control-panel display, these menus are similar to the menus that are
available at your product control panel. Some of the product control-panel menus are not
available from the HP Embedded Web Server.

See the documentation that came with your product for more information about the different
menus that your product supports.

HF Laserd -y

2168.0. 10
HP LaserdJet XXX

Information || Settings || Metworking |

Configure Device

E-mail Server

Alerls

AutoSe nd

Securtly

Edit Other Links

Device Informaton

Language

Date & Time

Wake Time

Other Links

hpinstant suppert
Oincler Supplies
Product Suppert

Configure Device

You ey configure yvaur device by zelecting a configuration menu from the navigation tree below. Once you
hawe selected a configuration menu, you ey configure itz setings at the bottem of the page.

t A Menu

&)= INFORMATION

B PAPER HANDLING
B CONFIGURE DEVICE
B DIAGNDSTICS

Callout

Area on the screen

Information or capability that the area provides

EWS tabs and menus

For more information, see “Navigating through the HP Embedded Web

Server” on page 5.

(2]

Select A Menu

INFORMATION menu

Print product information pages, which
provide details about the product and its
configuration.

PAPER HANDLING
menu

Set the type of media that is in each tray.

CONFIGURE DEVICE
menu

Configure the product to affect the product
behavior. For example, you can configure
product personality settings from this
menu, such as print-quality settings or
destination bins.

DIAGNOSTICS menu

Print the event log, perform a paper-path
test, configure the output bin and duplexing
mode, and set the number of copies.

Plus sign

Click the plus sign ([#]) next to a menu, or click the menu itself, to see
the submenus or subentries.

20 Configuring the product from the Settings screens

ENWW




Using the menus on the Configure Device screen

The following procedure is provided only as an example. Similar procedures can be used to set
other menu items.

Follow these steps to select a different default paper size (example procedure).
1 Click PAPER HANDLING.
2 Select Letter from the list, and then click Apply to save the change.

Note

Printer drivers and software programs frequently override selections that are made on the
Printing menu and the Paper Handling menu. For more information, see the user guide that
came with your product.

Any changes are reflected on the Printer Status screen, the Configuration Page screen, and the
Paper Handling menu.

E-mail Server

O

invent

Use the E-mail Server screen to configure e-mail settings for outgoing and incoming e-mail. Use
the settings on this screen to send and receive e-mail messages, including product alerts. The
following illustration, table, and procedures describe how to use this screen.

P LaserJet XXXX

H
H

Information || Settings || Metworking | Log Off

Configure Device E-mail Server

E-mail Server
Alerts

AutoSe nd

9 Cutgoing e-rradl

Security

Setoutgeing e-rmail server values if uzing e-rmail alerts or Aute Send

Edit Other Links

Enable Cutgeing E-mail

Device Informatan

BMTP Server (102 a8.00.00 |

Language

Domain MName |}rour.compan}r.com |

Date & Time

e Device E-rmail Address Device 1 @your.company.com

Wake Time

e Inceming e-meil (het required for E-rmail Alerts)

Set incorming e-rrail server values to enable rermote requests and commands to be sent to the device.

Other Links

hp instant suppert
Oincler Supplies
Product Suppert

Enable Incoming E-rrail
POP3 Server |192168.0.10 |

Devee POPS Username |De\.ric:e 1 |

ENWW

Pazsword |"H |

Callout |Area on the screen |Information or capability that the area provides

9 EWS tabs and menus |For more information, see “Navigating through the HP Embedded Web
Server” on page 5.

9 Outgoing e-mail Configure outgoing e-mail if you intend to use the Alerts or AutoSend
features. For more information, see “Using the Alerts screen with a
product” on page 24.

E-mail Server 21



Callout |Area on the screen |Information or capability that the area provides

Device E-mail Address | This is the product’s e-mail address that appears in product alerts. This
is not the e-mail address that you want to use when sending
commands to the product. See

Incoming e-mail (not | Configure incoming e-mail if you intend to request information pages
required for E-mail from the product by using e-mail messages. For more information, see
Alerts)

Configuring outgoing e-mail
You must configure outgoing e-mail if you intend to use the Alerts or AutoSend features.

1 Gather the following information. (Your organization’s network or e-mail administrator
typically provides the information that is required to configure outgoing mail.)

e The IP address of the simple mail transfer protocol (SMTP) mail server on your network.
The EWS uses the SMTP server IP address to relay e-mail messages to other
computers.

* The e-mail domain name suffix that is used to address e-mail messages within your
organization.

2 Select the Enable Outgoing E-mail check box.
Type the SMTP server IP address in the SMTP Server text box.

4  Type the domain name, and then click Apply to save the changes.

Configuring incoming e-mail

You should configure incoming e-mail if you intend to request information pages from the
product by using e-mail messages. For more information, see

1 Establish a Post Office Protocol 3 (POP3) mailbox account for the product on a mail server
within your organization’s network.

Each POP3 account requires a username and a password. The username combined with
the product’s domain name (which is specified in the outgoing mail configuration) is the
e-mail address for the product. For example, if the POP3 mailbox account username is
“product” and the POP3 server is “hp.com”, the product’s e-mail address is
“product@hp.com”.

Each product that is configured for incoming mail must have its own POP3 mailbox account on
your network’s e-mail server.

The POP3 mailbox accounts are typically configured by your organization’s network or e-mail
administrator.

2 Select the Enable Incoming E-mail check box.
Type the IP address of the POP3 mail server in the POP3 Server text box.

4  Type username and password for the product’s mailbox account, and then click Apply to
save the changes.

22 Configuring the product from the Settings screens ENWW



Alerts

From the Alerts screen, IT administrators can set up the product to send problem and status
alerts to anyone through e-mail messages. When this function is configured, alerts are
automatically triggered about supplies and paper-path status, as well as for service and advisory
information. More than one individual can receive alerts, with each person receiving only specific
alerts. For example, an administrative assistant might be responsible for ordering toner or fixing
jams, and could receive advanced warning when toner is low or a jam occurs. Similarly, the long-
life supplies might be handled by an external service provider, who could receive alerts about
performing product maintenance, loading the front or rear stapler, and similar needs.

With a permanent storage device installed, such as a hard disk, you can create up to four
different destination lists, with up to 20 recipients on each list. (Without the permanent storage
device, you can send alerts to only four e-mail addresses.) The following example is for a
product that has a permanent storage device installed. If a permanent storage device is installed,
you can edit, test, and delete destinations and destination lists.

The following illustration, table, and procedures describe how to use this screen.

Note In order for alerts to function, outgoing e-mail must be enabled. To enable outgoing mail, see
“Configuring outgoing e-mail” on page 22.

HP Lasardet 32000 /192 166,010
(ﬁa HP Laserdet XO0CK

invent
Information || Settings || Metworking | Log Off
Configure Device
; Alerts
E-mail Server
Aleris Alertz are currenthy configured for the following destination listz. Te make changes, click the appropriate
AutcSend bution nexd to the list. Mowe the pointerower a butten for mere information.
Security Hode: Inorder for alerts to functon, outgoing mail must be configured on the E-mail Server page.
Edit Other Links
. - Attachments
Device Information eLIS‘l Hame Alert Destinations Selected Alerts {optional)
Language List1 WO LF_NEME Sy LU oo MPETY SO M Carridge Low (Onder) Supplies Status Page
Date & Tine anyone @yourco mpary.com Staples Low (Order) Usage Page
Yake Time Carridge Out (Replace)
Staples Cut (F!eplaceb e 6
Other Links [ Edit ] [ Test ] [ Delete ]
hpinstant suppert
Croler Supplies .
Froduct Support List2 your_admin @yo urcempeny.com Frinter Errcr Configuration Page
&85 DC Contreller Error
Remoewve Paper Jam
[ Edit | [ Test | [ Delete

List3 zetvice_provider @yourcompany.cem  Pederm Printer Maintenance Supplies Status Page
llsage Page
Configuration Page
[ Edit | [ Test | [ Delete

Jote: See the table on the

ollowing page for

lescriptions of the callouts

n this illustration. G[ Mew Destination List

ENWW Alerts 23



Callout

Area on the screen

Information or capability that the area provides

EWS tabs and menus

For more information, see “Navigating through the HP Embedded
Web Server” on page 5.

Destination list summary

Lists the current selections for each destination.

Edit Click this button to make changes to the destination or
destination list.

Test Click this button to send a test alert to the destination or
destination list.

Delete Click this button to delete the destination or destination list.

06000

New Destination List

Click this button to define the settings for a new destination list
for alerts.

Using the Alerts screen with a product

This section contains information about these alerts features:

e “To configure alerts” on page 24

e “To test the configuration of a destination list” on page 27

e “To delete destinations and destination lists” on page 28

To configure alerts

With a permanent storage device installed, you can set up four different lists, with up to 20
recipients on each list. Without a permanent storage device, you have room for only four e-mail
addresses.

1 Do one of the following:

» To create a new destination list, click New Destination List.

-Or-

» To modify an existing destination list, click Edit next to the list that you want to modify.

24 Configuring the product from the Settings screens

ENWW




ENWW

If a permanent storage device is installed, the screen that appears looks similar to the
following illustration.

HP L= y
(&,) HP LaserJet XXXX

invent

Infarmation Settings || Metworking | Log Off

ConfigursDevics | Alerts - setup
E-mail Server

Alerts

AutoSend Step 1: Type the list name

Security
Edit Other Links

Type a narme for your de stination list,

List Marne: |List1

Device Infarmation

Language
Date & Time
Type a maximum of 20 alert destinations in any of the following forms:
Wake Tine
An e-rrail address (e 0., your-name @yoUur-company.co m)
A rmobile device (8.0, 208-555-5555@mobile~company.net)
A posting to awebsite (e.a., <htipfwww your~serercoms)
Other Links
hp instant suppert & alert destinations usinga Fookan () ora comma ().
Oroier Supplies
Precluct Support .
= Alert Destinations

Yo Ur_narme Byour.cormpany.cem;
anyone @yourcormpany.comm,

Selectthe alerts that you would like the alert destinations 1o receive. The mostcommon alerts are listed
here

Alert Name Sekcted Threshold

Cartridge Low (Crder) {0-20) percent
Staples Low (Ornder]

Cartridge CQut (Replace]
Staples Out (Replace)
Mon-HP supply detected o
Remsoue Paper Jam 0 [0 minutes elapsed
Close Drawers, Doors And Covers 0 [o ] rinutes elapsed
Tray Open O [0 ] rinutes elapsad
Tray Empty {Load) O I:l minutes elapsed

"Ghanges to thresholkd
values apply toall
destinations for this device.

Additional Alerts

To view all of the alerts for this product, click the Show All Alerts butten

Note: Clicking this button saves your current ¢ hanges and npens the page that lists allof the alers
aptions

Show All Aleds

Select the attachments that you want to include with each e-mail alert me ssage in this destination list. Go to
the Informationtab to see examples of these pages.

Supplies Status Page

Usage Page

[ Cenfiguration Page

O Eventleg Page

Select this option if one of the alert destinations you have chesen o receive alerts is an autormated
computer system

O XML Data

2 For products that have permanent storage devices installed, type a name in the List Name
field, such as Service or Supplies. (If you do not have a permanent storage device, continue
to step 3.)

3 Type the e-mail addresses for people who you want to receive alerts. In large environments,
system administrators can route e-mail addresses to list servers, uniform resource locators
(URLSs), and mobile devices for expanded alerts. Add multiple destinations by separating
each destination with a comma or semicolon.

4  Select the check box for the alerts that you want to be sent with this destination list. (To see
all of the alerts that are available for the product, click Show All Alerts.)

Alerts 25



5 Where applicable, set the threshold value for the individual alerts.

The threshold value for service alerts and for the paper-path alerts is a user-specified
number of minutes. This is the amount of time that an event will be ignored before an e-mail
alert message is sent. For example, you might want to set the threshold value for the “Tray
Open” alert to 10 minutes to allow someone to close the tray after loading the tray or clearing
ajam.

6 Select the attachments that you want to be included with your e-mail alert messages. These
attachments can include Supplies Status Page, Usage Page, Configuration Page, Event Log
Page, and XML Data. (Go to the Information tab to see examples of the pages.) The XML
Data option should be selected if one of the destinations you have chosen to receive alerts is
an automated computer system. Each item that you select will be attached to the e-mail. For
example, if you select Usage Page and Event Log Page, you will receive one e-mail
message with two attachments, one for each selection. If you also select the XML Data
option, you will receive one e-mail message with three attachments—one attachment for the
Usage Page in HTML, one for the Event Log in HTML, and a third consisting of instant
support information in a text file attachment that has an . XML extension.

7 Click Apply to save the information.

8 Repeat steps 1 through 7 for each additional list or destination.

To test the configuration of a destination list, see

26 Configuring the product from the Settings screens ENWW



ENWW

To test the configuration of a destination list
Use the following procedure to test the destination list configuration.
1 Click the Test button next to the destination list that you want to test.

The following window appears. (This illustration shows the screen from a system that has a
permanent storage device installed. If no permanent storage device is installed, only one
destination can be tested from this window.)

HP L & 9215 )
(ﬁﬂ HP LaserJet XXX

invent

Information || Settings || Mefworking | Log Off

Configure Device Alerts _ test

E-mail Server

Alerts Youare aboutto send a testalert to the selected alert destinations . Click OK to zend the test, orclick
A utcSe nd Cancelis retumn to the main Alertsz page without sending the test.

Securily
5 B Alert Destinatons:
LCdit Other Links WerLIF_N3rme Sy LF.Ce MpEiny.ce m

Device Information Sy e e Lo PRSIy o m
Language

Date & Time
By default, the return addresz on the testalert iz the product's e-rail addre sz, To receive any responze that
Wake Tine iz generated frermthiz test, type your own e-mail address in the following box.

Return Address: [Dgyice 1 @Yo U Company com

Other Links

hpinstant support
Oroder Supplies Thiz iz s test aert. You have received thiz alert because you have been selected to receive information

Product Support mbout the fellowing product.

Message Texi:

The product dees not need atte nticnjElg

Product:
HF Laser)zt 20000

Currently selected alerts:
Canridge Low (Order)
Staples Low (Order)
Canridge Out (Replace)
Staples Out (Replace)

Currently selected attachments:
Supplies Status Page
Uszge Page

Thank you fer azing Hewlet-Packard products!

If you want additional notes to appearat the beginning of the test alert, tvpe the information in the following
b

Your Hotes
{aptional):

2 If you have a permanent storage device installed, select the destinations that you want to
test.

3 The return address is the product’s e-mail address. Type your e-mail address in the Return
Address box if you would like to receive messages about any errors that are generated from
the test alert (for example, to be notified of an incorrect destination address).

4  If applicable, type additional information that you would like to appear at the beginning of the
e-mail alert message in the Your Notes (optional) text field.

5 Click OK.

Alerts 27



To delete destinations and destination lists

You can delete a destination or destination list by clicking the Delete button next to the
destination or destination list that you want to delete. Click OK to confirm the deletion.

Sending e-mail commands to the product

Another method for receiving information pages is by requesting them from the product. When
outgoing and incoming mail are configured, the product can attach information pages, such as
the Supplies Status page or the Configuration page, to e-mail messages. You can use this
feature to solve a problem or check the status of supplies.

To request information pages by using an e-mail message

When composing a message to the product, you must format the To, From, and Subject fields
correctly in your e-mail program.

1 Make outgoing and incoming e-mail functions available by following the instructions that are
listed in this chapter. (For more information, see J)

2 From your e-mail program, compose a message to the product by completing the following
steps:

a Inthe To field, type the product’'s e-mail address. The username combined with the
product’s domain name (which is specified in the outgoing mail configuration) is the
e-mail address for the product. For example, if the POP3 mailbox account username is
“product” and the POP3 server is “hp.com”, the product’s e-mail address is
“product@hp.com”.

b Your e-mail program should automatically complete the From field with your return
e-mail address.

¢ Inthe Subiject field, type the appropriate text for the format and page that you would like
to attach. You can request a Configuration page, a Supplies Status page, or an
AutoSend page. For example, if you would like to attach the Configuration page in
.HTML file format, type “this.configpage?configpage=email&format=html”.

Page HTML format XML format
this.configpage?configPage  |[this.configpage?configPage
=email&format=html =email&format=xml
this.configpage?suppliesPage |this.configpage?suppliesPage
=email&format=html =email&format=xml
not applicable this.configpage?autosend

=email&format=xml

3 Click Send.

The product checks for new e-mail messages once every 3 minutes. When the product receives
the e-mail message, it generates a reply and sends the requested information back to the
sender's e-mail address (as specified in the From field of the original e-mail message).

Depending on delays in the network and your organization’s mail server, a response might take
from 1 minute to several hours to arrive in your e-mail program’s Inbox.

Ifthe To, From, and Subject fields are not correctly formatted in your e-mail message, the product
does not send a message in response.

28 Configuring the product from the Settings screens ENWW



AutoSend

O

invent

Use the AutoSend screen to send product-configuration and supplies-usage information
periodically to your service provider. This feature establishes a relationship with Hewlett-Packard
Company or another service provider to provide you with services that include, but are not
limited to, toner replacement, pay-per-page contracts, support agreements, and usage tracking.
The following illustration, table, and procedure describe how to use this screen.

With a permanent storage device installed, such as a hard disk, you can add up to twenty e-malil
addresses. (Without the permanent storage device, you can add one e-mail address.) The
following example is for a product that does have a permanent storage device installed.

HF Laserlet X 192 168.0.10

HP LaserJet XXX

d Information || Settings || Metworking |

Configure Device Autosend

E-mail Server

Alerls

Enable A

AutoSend
Securtly

The AuteSend ‘eature enables yvour product to pericdically zend configuration and supplies usage infermation

Edit Other Links

o a liztef degtinaticns. Enable the 'Send to HP' feature if wou have a relationship with Hewlett-Paclkard that

prevides you services such as proactive cartridge replacement, pay per page contracts, support agreements,

or uzage tracking.

Device Informaton

Language

Date & Tinme

Wake Time

9 Enable AuteSend

Mote: Te use AuteBend, yiou must first confiqure yvour E-mrail Server

6 Send every O days (1-28)

Other Links

hpinstant suppert
Oincler Supplies
Product Suppert

ENWW

O weeks [1-4)
) menths (1-8)
® pages printed (F0-30000)

Type a maximum of 20 e-mall destinations (g.q., vour~name @vour~company com) below:

Separate e-mail destnations using a sem Hoobkon () oracomma iy

E-Mzil
destinations

your_admin @your company.oom G

Test

e[l Send to HP (Hewlet-Packard Online Privecy Staterment)

Callout |Area on the screen

Information or capability that the area provides

EWS tabs and menus

For more information, see “Navigating through the HP Embedded
Web Server” on page 5.

Enable AutoSend

Select this check box to turn on the AutoSend feature.

Send every [interval]

Select the interval at which you want the product to send the
product configuration and supplies usage information to the
destinations that are configured in the E-Mail destinations field.

E-Mail destinations

© 000

Save a list of up to 20 e-mail addresses to receive the
product-configuration information. Each e-mail address can be
up to 50 characters long.

AutoSend 29




Callout |Area on the screen

Information or capability that the area provides

Send to HP

Select this check box to send device configuration and supplies
status information to HP on a regular basis. The information will
be sent to an HP e-mail address (for example,
myprinter@hp.com) in a text-based file with an . XML file
extension. This file will be created in English.

To view more information about how HP treats the information
that is sent by AutoSend, click Hewlett-Packard Online Privacy
Statement.

Test

Click this button to save your settings and to send the information
immediately, so that you can make sure that the recipient
receives the messages.

To turn on the AutoSend feature

Use the following procedure to make the AutoSend feature available.

1

30 Configuring the product from the Settings screens

Make outgoing and incoming e-mail functions available by following the instructions that are
listed in this chapter. (For more information, see )

Select the Enable AutoSend check box.

Click an option to specify the interval at which you want the product to send the
product-configuration and supplies-usage information to the e-mail recipients (determined in
the next step), and then type the number of days, weeks, months, or pages printed.

For products with permanent storage devices installed, configure up to 20 destination e-mail
addresses, using the format that appears on the screen. (If you do not have a permanent
storage device, you can configure one e-mail address.)

To send device configuration and supplies status information to HP, select the Send to HP

check box.
Click Apply.

ENWW




Security

The following illustration and table describe how to use this screen.

O

invent

HF Lasearlet X 192168010

HP LaserJet XXX

Information || Settings || Metworking |

Configure Device

E-mail Server

Alerls

AutoSe nd

Security
Edit Other Links

Devies Informatan

Language

Date & Time

Wake Time

Other Links
hpinstant suppert
Cincler Supplies Iles
Product Suppert

Security

A security password can be set to prevent unauthorized users ‘rom retmotely configuring the printer or
gaining access o functicnality rezerved for the network administrator,

acdmin

Uzername
e Passwn

Werity Passwond

[¥] Print Page

Display On Device Status Page
[¥] cancel Joh

[“] PauseResume

[“] continue Bution

Callout

Area on the screen

Information or capability that the area provides

EWS tabs and menus

For more information, see “Navigating through the HP Embedded
Web Server” on page 5.

Set Password

Set an administrator password to control who can gain access to
the EWS Settings and Networking tabs. After the password has
been set, users are prompted to type a password when they click
the Log In link. For more information, see “Login and logoff” on
page 3.

Print Page

Select to make the Print Page screen available in the
Information tab.

© 0

Display On Device Status

Page

Select the control-panel buttons that you want to appear on the
Device Status screen (on the Information tab).

ENWW

Security 31




Edit Other Links

Use the Edit Other Links screen to add or customize up to five links to the Web sites of your
choice (see the following note). These links appear throughout the HP Embedded Web Server
screens, in the Other Links box beneath the left navigational bar. Three permanent links (hp
instant support, Order Supplies, and Product Support) have already been established. The
following illustration, table, and procedures describe how to use this screen.

Note With a permanent storage device installed, you can add up to five additional links; without the
extra storage, you can add one additional link.

HF Laszerlet X2 192, 10
ﬂﬂ HP Laserdet XXX

invent

Information || Settings || Metworking | Log Off

Configure Device Edit Other Links

E-mail Server

Alerts Add Link
AuioSend

Securily

Edit Other Links
Device Information
:E:?m e Uszerdefined Links
Wake Time

e Other Links

hpinstant suppert [ Remowe Selected Link ]
Oincker Supplies
Product Suppert

Callout |Area on the screen |Information or capability that the area provides

9 EWS tabs and menus |For more information, see “Navigating through the HP Embedded Web
Server” on page 5.

g Add Link Add a user-defined link.

e User-defined Links Lists the user-defined links that have been added. Use this area to
delete links.

32 Configuring the product from the Settings screens ENWW



ENWW

Callout |Areaon the screen

Information or capability that the area provides

o Other Links

hp instant support

Connect to Web resources that help you to
solve specific problems and determine what
additional services are available for your
product. (Detailed information, including
serial number, error conditions, and status,
is forwarded to HP Customer Care.
Hewlett-Packard Company treats this
information as confidential.)

Order Supplies

Connect to a Web page that facilitates
online ordering of supplies from a reseller of
your choice.

Product Support

Gain access to specific product help from
the HP Web site.

My Service Provider

Connect to the home page of your service
provider. This link appears only if the
service provider has configured it.

My Service Contract

Connect to a page that shows the terms
and limits of your service contract. This link
appears only if the service provider has
configured it.

Adding alink

Use this procedure to add a link.

1 Under Add Link, type the URL and the name of the link as you would like it to appear in the

HP Embedded Web Server.

2 Click Add Link.

Removing a link

Use this procedure to remove a link.

1 Under User-defined Links, select the link or links that you would like to remove.

2 Click Remove Selected Link.

Edit Other Links 33




Device Information

Use the Device Information screen to provide a name of your choice for the product, assign an
asset number, and configure the company name, the person to contact about the product, and
the physical location of the product. The product IP address, product name, product model, and
serial number are also available on this screen.

O

invent

HF Laserlet

HE LaserJet XXX

1821

Infarmation I

Configure Device

E-mail Server

Alerls

AutoSe nd

Securtly

Edit Other Links

Device Information

Language

Date & Time

Wake Time

Other Links
hpinstant suppert
Oincler Supplies
Product Suppert

Settings || Metworking | Log Off
Device Information
Printer Marre: \HP LaserJet 3000 |
Printer Locaticn |Floor? P |
Aszzet Mumber, | |
Company Marme: |‘r’our Company |
Contact Peraon: |Anybody |
IP address: 152,166,010
Product Name: HF Laserdet 20000
Printer Model: A,
Printer Serial Humber; FDOOLOX

If you make any changes on the Device Information screen, click Apply to save the changes.

The information that is typed here appears on the Device Information screen that can be opened
from the Information tab. It also appears in e-mail messages that are sent from the product.
This might be useful if you need to locate the product to replace supplies or fix a problem.

34 Configuring the product from the Settings screens

ENWW



Language

Use the Language screen to select the language in which the HP Embedded Web Server
screens appear. The following illustration and table describe how to use this screen.

HF Lazerlet 921 0
(ﬁa HP LaserJet XXX

invent

Information || Settings || Metworking | Log Off

Configure Device
E-mail Server Lang uage
Alerts Yiew Pagzz in Browser Language
AutoSend Q_O Yiew Pagzsin Printer Language
Securtly e/o Select A Language
Edit Other Links
Device Infarmation
Language
Date & Time
Wake Time
Other Links
hpinstant suppert
Oincler Supplies
Product Suppert
CAUTION Selecting View Pages in Printer Language or Select a Language changes the language for
everyone who uses the HP Embedded Web Server.
Callout |Area on the screen Information or capability that the area provides
0 EWS tabs and menus For more information, see “Navigating through the HP Embedded
Web Server” on page 5.
9 View Pages in Browser Use this feature to detect which language is selected for your
Language Web browser. The HP Embedded Web Server screens appear in
(this is the default) the same language.
9 View Pages in Printer Use this feature to detect which language is selected for the
Language product control panel. The HP Embedded Web Server screen
appear in the same language.
6 Select A Language Select the language for the HP Embedded Web Server screens
from these choices:
- English . Dansk (Danish)
. Francais (French) »  Norsk (Norwegian)
. Deutsch (German) - Nederlands (Dutch)
. Italiano (Italian) «  Suomi (Finnish)
. Espafiol (Spanish) . Portugués (Portuguese)
. Svenska (Swedish)

Note

The default language is the language that the Web browser is currently using. If your browser
and control panel both use a language that is not available for the HP Embedded Web Server,
English is selected as the default.

If you make any changes on the Language screen, click Apply to save your changes.

ENWW Language 35



Date & Time

Use the Date & Time screen to update the product time. The following illustration and table

describe how to use this screen.

HF Las=e 19 10
ﬂﬂ HP LaserJet XX XX

invent

Information || Settings || Metworking |

Configure Device Dﬂte & Ti me

E-mail Server
Alerts
AutoSend
Security

Edit Other Links

e Current Date

Current Time

[2004 [y (e lor | [13]:[os]

O s

e [ Date Tirme Forrreat

]

Device Informaton

Language

Date & Time
Y¥ake Tine

Other Links

hp instant support
Crrcler Supplies
Product Suppert

Callout |Area on the screen

Information or capability that the area provides

EWS tabs and menus

For more information, see “Navigating through the HP
Embedded Web Server” on page 5.

Current Date and Current
Time

Shows the product date and time when the EWS was opened. If
either is incorrect, an IT administrator can change the
information at the product control panel.

Date/Time Format

Click this button to open a screen where you can select the date
and time format.

Get Time

© 0 00

Click this button to update the product date and time on the
screen.

36 Configuring the product from the Settings screens

ENWW




Wake Time

O

invent

An IT administrator can use the Wake Time screen to schedule product wakeups on a daily
basis. For example, the product can be set to wake up at 07:30, so the product has finished
initializing and calibrating and is ready to use by 08:00. The administrator only sets one wakeup
setting per day; however, each day can have a different wakeup setting. Additionally, to save
energy, the sleep delay can be set to turn the product off after a specific period of inactivity.

HF le

HP LaserJet XXXX

Information || Settings || Metworking | Log Off

Configure Device

E-mail Server

Alerls

AuboSe nd

Security

Edit Other Links

Device Informaton

Lanquage

Date & Time

Wake Time

Other Links

hpinstant suppert
Oincler Supplies
Product Suppert

ENWW

Wake Time

Setting & Walke Tirme iz useful fzr ensuring the preduct is Resdy at a cerain time and net in Sleep Mode.
For example, to make sure the product iz Beady at 7:45, et the Walke Time for 730, then seta Sleep Delay
of 30 minutes or longer o pecple have time to use the preduct before it re-enters Sleep Mede.

9 Wale Time

Select one or more days below, then zet the Wake Time for each day selected.
YWeek Day
Sundey

Ml oz
Tueaday
Wednesday
Thursday

Frictan

OFEEEEEO

Saturday

Sleep Delay

The praduct will enter Sleep Mode to =ave energy if notin uze for the peried of time zet below.

SLEEP DELA* |60 MINUTES v|

Hote: Once a Sleep Delay is applied, Sleep Mode will be automatically enabled. i may take a while for
the product to return to Beady once it is inSkep Mode

Callout |Area on the screen Information or capability that the area provides

o EWS tabs and menus For more information, see “Navigating through the HP Embedded
Web Server” on page 5.

9 Wake Time Select one or more days on which to use the wakeup setting, and
then set the time the product is turned on each day.

9 Sleep Delay Set the amount of time the product is idle before it goes into
Sleep Mode. When the product is in Sleep Mode, it uses less
energy.

Wake Time 37




38 Configuring the product from the Settings screens ENWW



Managing network operation
from the Networking screens

Overview

Use the Networking screens to configure and manage your product on your network. The
appearance and features of the Networking screens differ depending on the model and version
of your HP Jetdirect print server. The following screen is similar to what you might see when you
click Networking. From the left navigational bar, click the Networking menu for the screen that
you want to view.

& HP L o
(a HP LaserJet XXX

invent

é Information ]f Settings ]f Networking ]

CONFIGURATION i
Fictueore Setings Network Settings
Ty SEE (Tcpap \[IPwSPZ [ AppleTalk (T DLC/ALC )| SHMP )
Privacy Settings
9 Select Language IP Configuration
Method: BOOTP v
SECURITY
Settmg_s ) Note: A change in IP Address will result in loss of connectivity
Authorization to the browser.
Mgmt. Protocols X
SECURITY : Host Hame: |hnst narme
Settings IP Address: 192.168.0.10
Authorization
Mamt. Protocols Subnet Mask: 2552552850
SECURITY . Default Gateway: 182.65.0.200
Settings
Authorization Domain Name: |
Mgmt. Protocols Primary WINS Server: I:I
SECURITY
nuthons o YHMS [ ]
Authorization Server:
Moymt. Protocols Syslog Server: I:I
AuThorization .
Messages:
Network Statistics . .
Protocol Info ldle Timeout: 270 Seconds
Configuration Page TTL/SLP:
System Contact: | |
&Other Links System Location: | |
Help
Support LPD Banner Page:
HF Horne

| Legacy Default IP Y| fwhen EOOTP/DHCF/RARP senvers are
not available)

Send DHCP requests if IP address is Auto IP (169.254.%.%) or Legacy Default IP

Default IP:

Note: See the table on the
following page for
descriptions of the callouts
in this illustration.

’ Apply ] ’ Cancel

ENWW Overview 39



Callout |Area on screen Information or capability that the area provides

EWS tabs and menus For more information, see

Select Language Select the language for the Networking tab. The list of
languages that are available in the Networking tab is not
identical to the list of languages that are available in the Settings
tab.

Help Click Help for more information about the options on the
Networking tab.

Depending on your HP Jetdirect print server model and operating version, the following are
some tasks that you can perform from the Networking screens:

Change network configuration settings for various types of network connections.
Turn on or turn off printing protocols.

Set up a support contact and support URLSs.

Set a password to control access to the printer and network configuration settings.

Configure the security of your product through the use of passwords, access lists, and
management protocols.

View general network status information, including network statistics that are stored on the
print server, for network troubleshooting or optimization.

View protocol information for all supported network connections.
Open the HP Jetdirect Configuration page.
Set the frequency at which the HP Embedded Web Server checks the network status.

For more information about the Networking screens, see the following sources:

Help. On each Networking screen, a Help link under Other Links provides a description of
the networking features and helpful tips for using them. Also, from the Help screen you can
gain access to additional help from the HP Web site.

HP Jetdirect Print Server Administrator's Guide. This guide is normally available on the
software CD that came with your product. To download the most recent version of the guide
for your print server model, go to:

40 Managing network operation from the Networking screens ENWW



http://www.hp.com/support/net_printing

Using the Other Links as a
resource

The Other Links box contains three permanent links that provide quick access to
product-specific information, such as interactive troubleshooting and ordering information for
genuine HP supplies.

HF 10
(ﬁa HP LaserJet XXX

invent

| Intormation || Seftings || MNeworking | Log Off
Device Slahs Device Information
Cuonfiguration Page
Supplies Status Printer Marme: HF Laserdet 2000
Printer Location Floor 7, room 2
Event Log Lmmet Mumber
Usage Page Company harme: Teour Company
Device Information Contact Peraon: Anyhooy
IP address: 192 168.0.10
Control Panel Product Name: HF Laserdet 30000
Print Printer Model: A,
Printer Serial Humber; FDOOLOX
=3p| Other Links
hpinstant suppert
Oincler Supplies
Product Suppert
Note You can use the Edit Other Links screen on the Settings tab to add up to five customized links

to the Web sites of your choice. (With a permanent storage device installed, you can add up to
five additional links; without the extra storage, you can add one additional link.) These links appear
throughout the EWS screens, in the Other Links box beneath the left navigational bar. For more
information, see “Edit Other Links” on page 32.

ENWW 41



Hewlett-Packard Company offers hp instant support, an Internet-based support system that
collects diagnostic information from your product and matches it with the HP information
database. At hp instant support, you can find intelligent solutions that help you resolve problems
quickly and easily.

How hp instant support works

Information is gathered from your product and securely transmitted to Hewlett-Packard
Company when you click hp instant support. The hp instant support Web site reads the product
data to analyze the product’s current status. The Web site creates a customized Web page that
appears in the browser window and contains easy-to-follow text and visual aids. The hp instant
support Web site also directs you to additional services that are available for your product.

Before any of the product data is sent to Hewlett-Packard for analysis, you can view all of the
information (for example, the serial number, error conditions, and product status) that will be
forwarded. Hewlett-Packard treats this information as confidential.

Information you can get from hp instant support

The hp instant support Web site provides these tools for troubleshooting and for maintenance:

Firmware and software updates.

Troubleshooting for recent events that are listed on the Event Log. For example, the product
might show a jam as the most recent event listed in the event Log. The hp instant support
Web site detects the event and provides troubleshooting information for the jam.

Support packs.
Product documentation, such as user guides and getting started guides.

The Order Supplies link connects you to a Web page that facilitates your online ordering of
supplies from a reseller of your choice. The supplies that you need are preselected. You can
change quantities or select additional items. Your items are added to the shopping cart, ready for
checkout, ensuring that the correct supplies are ordered through your selected reseller.

42 Using the Other Links as a resource ENWW



ENWW

The Product Support link connects you to a Web page that brings together a comprehensive
menu of support resources that business people need. From this Web page, you can accomplish
these tasks and more:

Find a list of HP products at one site: computers, workstations, servers, storage devices,
printer, scanners, digital imaging, and mobile devices.

Obtain technical support. Solve a problem; find information to set up, install, and configure
your product; discover and use a product; maintain your product; upgrade and migrate your
product software and driver; and recycle products or dispose of them correctly.

Gain access to self-solve resources such as FAQs, user documentation, features and
specifications, and product-compatibility information.

Collaborate with HP and with your peers through discussion groups, e-mail support, and
phone support.

Use task-based navigation to identify the task area that you want to work on and quickly
discover related topics and tools.

In addition, you can find these features: hot topics, a subscription center, product rebate offers
and other announcements, and training and education opportunities.

The My Service Provider and the My Service Contract links appear only if they have been
created (and perhaps renamed) by the service provider in the Other Links screen on the
Settings tab. The link can then be clicked by any user to get information about the service
provider and the service contract. The information, which can be up to 50 characters long, is
stored in the permanent storage of the product.

When these links have been created, the appearance of the Other Links box changes to include
the new links, as shown in the following illustration.

Other Links

hp instant support
Order Supplies
Product Support

My Service Provider
My Service Confract

Product Support 43



44 Using the Other Links as a resource ENWW



ENWW

Index

accessing the HP Embedded Web Server 3

accessories, verifying installed 10
administrators
alerts, setting up 23
logging off 4
loggingon 3
wake time settings 37
alerts
configuring 24
destination lists, testing 27
e-mail configuration 22
e-mailing information pages 28
features 2, 23
asset number 15
AutoSend 29

browsers
closing after logging off 4
defined 1
supported 3

buttons, control panel 8

cartridge

ordering 33, 42

status 12

usage information 14
clock settings 36
Configuration Page screen 10
Configure Device menu 20
Configure Device screen 20
consumables. See supplies
control panel

buttons 8

menus 20

viewing 16
Control Panel screen 16
counts, page 14
customer support

instant 42

product 43

Date & Time screen 36
default paper size, setting 21
destination lists

creating 24

deleting 28

testing 27
Device Information screen 15, 34
device location 15
Device Status screen 8
devices, defined 1
diagnostics

trays 20
Diagnostics menu 20
DIMMs, verifying installed 10

Edit Other Links screen 32, 41
e-mail
alerts 23
incoming, configuring 22
information pages 28
outgoing, configuring 22
settings 21
support 43
E-mail Server screen 21
embedded Web server
defined 1
features 2
error messages 13
Event Log 13
Explorer, versions supported 3

FAQs 43
features 2
firewalls 3

group product management 2

hard disks, features available with 2
help
instant support 42
product support 43
HP Embedded Web Server
defined 1
features 2
hp instant support 42
HP Jetdirect print server 40
HP Web Jetadmin 2

incoming e-mail configuration 22
information pages, e-mailing 28
Information screens 7
Information tab

locating 20

password protection 3
ink cartridge. See print cartridge
Internet Explorer, versions supported 3
IP address

e-mail configuration 22

locating 3, 15
IT administrators

alerts, setting up 23

logging off 4

logging on 3

wake time settings 37

Jetadmin, HP Web 2
Jetdirect print server 40
Job Cancel button 31

Index 45



46 Index

keys, control panel 8
Konqueror, versions supported 3

Language screen 35
links 32, 41
log, event 13
logging off 4
logging on 3

mailbox configuration 22
media usage 14
memory, verifying installed 10
menus

control panel 20

HP Embedded Web Server 5
messages, error 13
Microsoft Internet Explorer, versions supported 3
mobile devices, printing from 17
Mozilla, versions supported 3
My Service Contract link 43
My Service Provider link 43

navigating 5
Netscape Navigator, versions supported 3
Networking screens 39
Networking tab 5
networks
configuring 39
types supported 3
Web Jetadmin 2

ON/OFF schedule 37
online help

instant support 42

product support 43
opening the HP Embedded Web Server 3
Opera, versions supported 3
ordering

hard disks 2

supplies 33, 42
Other Links area 32, 41
outgoing mail configuration 22

page counts 14
paper
default size, setting 21
usage 14
Paper Handling menu 20
paper path tests 20
passwords 3, 31
PCL documents 17
PDF files, printing 17
phone support 43
POP3 configuration 22
power, setting wake time 37
print cartridge
ordering 33, 42
status 12
usage information 14
Print screen 17
print server, HP Jetdirect 40

printing files 17, 18
PRN files 17

product support 43
products, defined 1
PS files, printing 17

recycle supplies 43
remote configuration 20

Safari, versions supported 3
Security screen 31
security settings

general 31
serial number 15
server, HP Jetdirect 40
service contract link 43
service providers

alerts, setting up 23

links to 43

logging off 4

logging on as 3
Settings tab 5, 19
shutdown, setting wake time 37
status

alerts 23

e-mailing information pages 28

network 39

supplies 12
supplies

AutoSend feature 29

ordering 33, 42

status page 12

usage information 14
Supplies Status screen 12
support

instant 42

product 43
system requirements 3

TCP/IP-based network 3
technical support
instant 42
product 43
tests, paper path 20
text files, printing 17
time settings 36
toner cartridge. See print cartridge
trays, diagnostics 20
troubleshooting
Configuration Page screen 10
instant support 42
product support 43

usage information, AutoSend 29
Usage screen 14
username 31

Web browsers
closing after logging off 4
defined 1
supported 3

Web Jetadmin 2

ENWW



ENWW

Web server, embedded
defined 1
features 2

Web sites, support
instant 42
product 43

Index 47



48 Index ENWW






invent

© 2004 Hewlett-Packard Development Company, L.P.

www.hp.com



	Overview
	What is an embedded Web server?
	Features
	Additional features with a permanent storage device
	HP Web Jetadmin and the HP Embedded Web Server

	System requirements
	Opening the HP Embedded Web Server
	Login and logoff
	Navigating through the HP Embedded Web Server

	Viewing product status from the Information screens
	Device Status
	Configuration Page
	Supplies Status
	Event Log
	Usage Page
	Device Information
	Control Panel
	Print
	Printing a file from the Print screen


	Configuring the product from the Settings screens
	Configure Device
	Using the menus on the Configure Device screen

	E-mail Server
	Configuring outgoing e-mail
	Configuring incoming e-mail

	Alerts
	Using the Alerts screen with a product
	Sending e-mail commands to the product

	AutoSend
	Security
	Edit Other Links
	Adding a link
	Removing a link

	Device Information
	Language
	Date & Time
	Wake Time

	Managing network operation from the Networking screens
	Overview

	Using the Other Links as a resource
	hp instant support
	How hp instant support works
	Information you can get from hp instant support

	Order Supplies
	Product Support
	My Service Provider and My Service Contract

	Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	J
	K
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	W


